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Government of Goa
Department of Commercial Taxes
Vikrikar Bhavan,

Panaji — Goa — 403001

Ph: 0832-2229430 email: comm-ctax.goa@nic.in
CCT/26-4/2017-2018/ 54 9, Dated: 7th February, 2018
CIRCULAR

(No. 05/2017-2018 - GST)

Subject: Clarification on taxability of printing contracts

Whether supply of books, pamphlets, brochures, envelopes, annual reports,
leaflets, cartons, boxes etc., printed with design, logo, name, address or other
contents supplied by the recipient of such supplies, would constitute supply of
goods falling under Chapter 48 or 49 of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 (51of 1975) or supply of services falling under heading 9989 of the
scheme of classification of services annexed to notification No. 38/1/2017-
Fin(R&C)(11/2017-Rate) dated 30.06.2017, published in Extraordinary Official
Gazette No 3, Series I No. 13 dated 30.06.2017 is clarified as under.

2. Supply of books, pamphlets, brochures, envelopes, annual reports, leaflets,
cartons, boxes etc. printed with logo, design, name, address or other contents
supplied by the recipient of such printed goods, are composite supplies and
the question, whether such supplies constitute supply of goods or services
would be determined on the basis of what constitutes the principal supply.

3. Principal supply has been defined in Section 2(90) of the Goa Goods and
Services Tax Act as supply of goods or services which constitutes the
predominant element of a composite supply and to which any other supply
forming part of that composite supply is ancillary.

4. In the case of printing of books, pamphlets, brochures, annual reports, and the
like, where only content is supplied by the publisher or the person who owns
the usage rights to the intangible inputs while the physical inputs including

paper used for printing belong to the printer, Supplyiof' m’mﬂn.g{@f the content
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supplied by the recipient of supply] is the principal supply and therefore such
supplies would constitute supply of service talling under heading 9989 of the
scheme of classification of services.

5. In case of supply of printed envelopes, letter cards, printed boxes, tissues,
napkins, wall paper etc. falling under Chapter 48 or 49, printed with design,
logo etc. supplied by the recipient of goods but made using physical inputs
including paper belonging to the printer, predominant supply is that of goods
and the supply of printing of the content [supplied by the recipient of supply]
is ancillary to the principal supply of goods and therefore such supplies would
constitute supply of goods falling under respective headings of Chapter 48 or
49 of the Customs Tariff.

6. Difficulty if any, in the implementation of the circular should be brought to the
notice of the undersigned.
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Note: Similar circular is issued under Central Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 by
Tax Research Unit , Dept. of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, GOI vide
Circular No. 11/11/2017-GST dated 20% October, 2017.



